

**SPL(POCSO)No. 27/2021  
CNR WBNP 06 000858 2021**

**Present :**

**Sri Santanu Mukhopadhyay( JO Code WB 00581)(on roster)  
Additional District & Sessions Judge  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Bongaon, North 24 Parganas**

Order no.7 (later)  
11.08.2021

Accused **Manas Biswas @ Kinu** is produced from J/C. He is in custody since 10.06.2021. The CS has already been submitted U/s 6 POCSO Act. Perused the medical report of the VG. It is submitted that the present petitioner has been victimized by political rivalry between the two groups nearby his house. The prayer for bail is sought for on the ground of detention and filing CS. Considering all aspects and the under taken given by Ld. Advocate appearing for the petitioner, I am inclined to grant interim bail for the petitioner.

Thus the petitioner is enlarged on interim bail of Rs. 1000/- with two sureties of Rs. 500/- each to the satisfaction of the Ld. ACJM, Bongaon and on condition that he shall not make any inducement or threat of the victim or her parents and any other private witnesses and shall be available before this court during trial on all days positively, failing of which this order shall cancel. Interim bail is granted till the next date.

Copy is supplied to the accused in open court.

If on bail **01.10.2021** appearance of accused and consideration of charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. ACJM Bongaon.

**D/C**

Judge Special Court  
Bongaon, North 24-Parganas